M.L. ROANE

Roane & Varner

EVERYTHING FOR EVERYBODY
WHITTIER, N. C. May 27,1932

Mr . Woodbury, e .
¢/o North Carolina Park Commigsiom, %
Asheville, H.C.

Dear Yr.Woodbury!

our Church had & Meeting of the Quarterly Conference at
Bryson Oity,N.C. on Mey the 1lith. end appointed three Trustees %o handle
the matter of the Ocona Lufty Church with your Commission.The Roammirkax
Trustees named were J.Robert Long of Bryson City,H.G.Furguson of Whittier
and myself.We are now ready to meet with you at & time and place designate
by you.We would 1like fo have the meeting inside the next two or three days
and if you will advige me,I will advise the other members of the time end
place.

With kind personal regards,I am,

Yours very truly,

8.E,Varner



NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION
CREATED BY THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
TO ESTABLISH A NATIONAL PARK IN
THE GREAT SMOKY MOUNTAINS

BARK SOUIRES, S
EUGENE C.BROONS, °
VERNE RHOADES, EXECUTIVE SEERETART. ABHEVILLE

May 30, 1932.

Mr, H. K. Senders,
P O Box 1332,
Asheville, N. C.

Dear Sir:

Confirming my telephone conversation with you this
morning, I em entirely willing for Mr. Vioodbury to go down
and meks the best deal possible with the Methodist Church in
regerd to the Ravenaford Church and Cemetery which was con-
demned in the neme of the Floyds. Whatever definite arrange-
ments he arrives at I will approve.

I also call your attention to the fact that
Wednesday is the first day of June and that two of the offices
ought to be vacated on that date to save rent.

I wish you would make me & COPY of the audit that

was pade of the Great Smoky Mountains, Inc. I shall need more
then I heve in my office to present my cass.

Yours very truly,

e

MARK SQUIRES



REPORT OF V. H. WOODBURY ON TRIP
T0 BRY3ON CITY, MAY 31, 1932, TO

INVESTIGATE THE QUESTION OF THE

RAVENSFORD, LOCATED ON TRACT #91'.

The Methodist Conferenee appointed Mr. J. Robert Long, of
Bryson City, and Mr. H. G. Ferguson and Mr. 3. E. Varner, of
Whittier, trustees to handle this matter, and in accordance with
their request, I met with them in regard to this matter. I found
myself uneble to trade with them, as they positively told me they
were not authorized to aceept a price less than $500,00 and a re-
turn of the pews that had been taken out of the church and given
away.

They also put a new light on the situation, stating that Mr.
Jack Coburn and lMr. Long presented this matter to Attorney Zebulon
Weaver, at Bryson City, who, they claimed, agreed to see that their
interest was protected in the condemnation suit against the Floyds,
as this property was originally part of the Floyd Lstate and claimed
by the Floyds. This threw an entirely new light on the question, and
if the matter is as they state, then I do not see anything else to
do but to submit to their demands.

On the other hend, the only information that I have ever had of
it was the disoovery by Mr. Wilburn, in checking over the records,
that this property had evidently been overlooked when the Floyd con-
demnation suit was brought, and that, as it was included in the area
condemned, the State of North Carolina has deeded it to the United
States Covermment, and the Park Reanger tore down the old building
and sold it for $66.00, turning the money into the Goveranment, and
evidently giving away the pews, for it appears they are still in ex-
istence around the neighborhood. ;

Respectfully submitted,

W. H. Woodbury.



408 City Building,
P.0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N.C.

June 1, 1932,

Mr, J. Robt. Long,
Bryson City, N, C.

DeparJlr. Long:

Since meeting you gentlemen yesterday,
I have made & full report to the Commission as
to the matter of the Smokemont lMethodist Chureh
at Ravensford, setting forth your views and the
proposition which you offered. Doubtless, they
will take the matter up with you, and in any
event if you have any occasion to write about it,
please write direet %o the Park Commission her.iﬂ“ﬂ- :
as .I will be away.

I want %o express to yoy/the traisht-
Torward stuotement that was made'me in regard to
the above matter and assure that I was not wise
to the situation before meeting you, and-while I
feel perhaps that the price you namediis a little
steep, considering the condition of the building,,
even though your contention is correet, yet Ial-
ways iry to appreciate the other fellow's view,
and trust that this matter will be adjusted to
the satisfaction of ail- s

A o Ymmu tw

el 2




308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N. C.

June 3, 1532.

Mr. Mark Squires,
Lenoir, .. C.

Dear lir. Squires:

Answering your letter of June 2, the facts in re-
card to the Methodist Church on the Floyd property seem to be
as follows:

1. Our abstraéts show a deed from 5. A. Floyd to A.
Mingus, W. Cooper, W. M, Enloe, 5. L. Monteith, dated
August 14, 1895, wherein the party of the first part con-
veys to the parties of the second part, as trustees, for
the purposes of building a church thereon, a tract of land
containing 2 acres. (see Abstract Book 4, page i

‘2. Our abstraets, in desoribing the F. I, Floyd
Tract No. 91, show an exception, being the Methodist Church
Loti calling for 2.95 acres. ISea Abstract Book 4, page
285). ; )

3. The above mentioned trustees (or their successors)
were not made parties to the Floyd condemnation suit. In
fact, this church lot is not mentioned in the case and 1s
not excepted in the descripticn. The description of Tract 5
llo. 91 used in the petition called for 647.14 acres, which 4
is inelusive of the 2,95 acre traect.

4, Adjoining the church lot, on the C. C. Tatlons
Tract Mo. 109, is a graveyard, which was excepted in the
deed from T. C. Queen and wife, M. M. Gueen, %o C. C. Ma-
tions, dated October 2, 1922. No deseription by metes and
bounds appears of d, nor was this graveyard ever - ?f 5
veyed by us. The titlé remains in the Queen Heirs. B VA 7

‘ e, 4% t . the
mm;bpfw. it will be noted tha nt:gush
ymned holder _-:;q'm'_“nm were not

1Be'the



NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION
CREATED BY THE STATE OF NORTH CARGLINA
TO ESTABLISH A NATIONAL PARK IN
THE GREAT SMOKY MOUNTAINS

O —

STUART W, CRAMER, Ui, Casmenron

L ELMER LONS, Dumman

HARAY L NETTLES, . rucme.

VERANE RHOADES, Executive SECRETARY, ABNEVILLE . PATRER, . A VO
MARK SOUIRKS, Lengea

Lenoir, N, C,
June 2, 1932,

North Cerolina Park Commission
Box 1232
Asheville, N. C.

Gontlemen:

I heve been busily engegsd in court and have con-
sequently not been eble to do much wark on your end of the
line,

In regard to the Ravenaford church and school, I
think it highly important to ascertain whether thoy were in
the originel condemnation ageinst Floyds, and whether the
church ever really had & deed for the land or not, It might
heve been one of the frequent ceses of possession without
title.

I will be in Asheville early in the week and will
talk with you more fully ebout the matter at that time.

Very truly yours,

4N
e
MARK SQUIRES



Thittier, W.C.
Juhy 9,1932.

Vorth Carolina Park Commission,
308 City Building,box 1232,
Asgheville, W.C.

Dear Sirsi-

Plezse refer to copy of letter written lr.J.Robert
Long,Bryson City, N.C. by lr,7.H.Woodbury on June 1s%t.1932,relative
to our lethodist Church and lot near Ravensford,N.C.

In this letter,lir.Woodbury stated that your Commission
would tgzke the matter up with us,but $o this date,we heve heard noths
ing whetever,altho,it has now been about forty days since the re-
ceipt of that letter.

At a meeting of The Quarterly Conference of Whittier
and Bryson City Charges,held in lay,lr.J.Robert Long,Bryson: City and
¥r.H.G.Farguson end the wrilter at Whittier were appointed as Trus-
tees to confer with you and make the deed for the property,provided
we could agree.We accordingly met with Mr.W.E.Woodbury on the 3lst.
and Yay and submitied him our proposition which we considered to be
just and fair and which is ABSOLUTELY THE LEAST PRICE WE CAN NAME
FOR THIS PROPERTY,but lir.Woodbury would not even listen to our propc
eitiom,so it has now reached the place where we MUST have some azks
action in the matter.

Vou transferred our property to the U.S.Govt.,or Park
and they,in turn,sold cur Church Bullding,gave away our seats ete-
and we MUST HAVE PAY FOR OUR CHURCH AND LOT,or have posesslon of ift.

We certainly want to be reasonable and in this case,we
have been very reasonable,but something MUST be done.Our people are
after us wantlng to know why we do not get something done about the
matter,and we have expleined to them that we were walting on your
Qommission and felt sure that we would hear something from you at
once about the matter.

We do not like to have to start suit in this metter,but
unless something is done inside the next week,we have agreed to
prooceed.

Thanki 1g you in advance for your consideration in this
metter and trusting %o hear from you by return mail,we are,

Yours very truly,

Board of Trustees

8.Z.Var
By ner



S08 City Building,
e Do Box 1232,
Asheville, N. C.

July 12, 1932.

Iirs. S Bs Varner, Secretary
Board of Trustees,
Ravensford Methodist Chureh,
Whittier, N. C.

Dear Sir:
vour letter of July 9 is received.

Mr. W. H. Woodbury is no longer affiliated
with the North Carolina Park Commission, and since
the severance of his conmeotion with us, lir. Eark -
Squires, of Lemoir, iis Cs, Chairuan of the Comnission,
‘hes had active gharge of all négotiations for the
purchase of park lands. ;

vour matter has been held in abeyance until
such time as would be convenient for lr. Squires %o
meke a trip to Aisheville for the purpose O eoncludi
all outstanding transactions. FHowever, as you reques
prompt action, we are today forwarding a eopr of your
letter to ¥Mr. Squires for his attention. You will
hear from him very shortly in regard to your property.

% '~ NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION

‘\ iy i




1932,

July 18%h,

Rewvenaford Methodist Chinveh
Borth Carolimas

Thittier,
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Dear Sir:

i
;
,w



308 City Building, iy
P. 0. Box 1232, f
Asheville, N. C. ' /

Ir. Melinley Edwards, ik
Bryson City, Ne C. - i1

Dear 1r. Edwards:

I am enclosing copies of corres- |
pondence in regard toc the Ravensford LA
llethodist Clmureh property, which are self-
explanatory. , ' PR

- Will you please ascertain the | i\
information requested therein amd re
to this office, as sometimes preache
are inacourate as to legal matters?

Very truly yours,

R

I
Hi

L .



308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, H. C.

July 234 1932,

lirs S. Z. Varner,
Whittier, N. C,

Dear Sir: 2
In the event that the l&aeutiva
Committee should decide to pay the claim
of the Ravensford Me&hodist Church, to
whom should the clieek be made and by whom
should the deed be signed?
Very. truly yours,

lark Scuires,
Cheairmen.



308 City Building,
" P« 0. Box 1233,
imhe?illo, . Ca

July 23, 1932,

Rev. L. B. Hayes, Presiding Elder
Waynesville Distriet,
Weynesville, H. G.

My dear 3ir:

In the event that the Executive
Comzittee should decide to pay the elalm
of the Ravensford lethodist Chureh, te
whom should the check be made and by whom
should the deed be signed?

Very truly yours,



ROANE & VARNER ;

GENERAL MERCHANDISE :

WHITTIER, N. C.  July 27 1932 :

er of the 23rd.,and beg to advise
E.Varner,were appointed by The

meke a Deed for this property and the
.The Deed will be signed by them and
with a copy of the minutes of the
these trustees etc.,so that you will
s been done in a legal way.

1 eppreciste propmt action on this,as our Church Membership
ather impatient about this matter.

= ¢
Touss Vezy Wit jfﬂ M/W

8.E.VARNER. .




308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, H. C.

July 28, 1932,

lr. S. E. Varner,
Whittier, N. C.

-

Dear Sir:

In the matter of the Smokemont
Church property, it will b e necessary for
us to have the ¢ arrect name of the church
and a copy of the resolutions authorizing
a sale thereof.

_ mggon receipt of this inforumation,
we wil e out the deed and send it to
you for execution. :

Very truly yours,

- Mark Squires,
Chaiman,. ¥



ROANE & VARNER

GENERAL MERCHANDISE

WHITTIER, N. C.  July 30,1932

r.Merk Squires,
m.N.C.Park Comm

ission,

Wad

308 City Building,
P.0.Box x3%#,1232,
Agheville, N,.C.

Dear Sir: I am in receipt of your letter of the 28th.,and am handing you
herewith the information you reaquested,

The name of the Church was "Oconalufty Methodist Church" and
the Trustees to mmak¥k sell are J.Robert Long,8wain County,N.C. S.E,Varner,
gwain County, N.C. and H,G.Ferguson, Jackson County, N.C

I am sending you,also,a certified copy of the Minutes of the
Celled Meeting of the Quarterly Conference.

Kindly forward Deed-with check made out to s.bove_Trustees-—to
The Bryson City Benk,Bryson Oity, N.C. and heve them to deliver check fo
us amxzex when Deed if properly signed. y

Yours very truly ' oY
s.E.vmﬂ.W

Thanking you,I am,



MORINLEF ECWARDS) THURMAN LEATHERWOOD

EDWARDS & LEATHERWOOD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

BERYSON GITY, N. G

August 1,1932

Hon.Mark Souires,
Asheville, N.O.

Dear Mr.Squires:

In reply to your letter of July 23 in
resard to the Ravensford Methodist church proverty T
would have written you sooner but have had considerable
trouble in finding the deed to the church provertys.

The title is conveyed to "A.Mingus,

U.Oooper, W.M,Enloe and 9,L.Monteith and their succes—
sore in office(Trustees for the lethodist Episcopal
Church South)." These Trustees as we are informed are
211 deed, and we have been unable to get the names of
their successors in office, but you mey have their
nemes in your files, if not, advise me and I will get
them for you. In view of the way the deed is made I
tzke it that the Trustees now in office could convey

the property and that check should be made to theme

Yours tTuly,

¢?ﬁﬂ & jt;;M/ﬂlir éSCQAAfrtciﬂ

McKinley Edwerdse



308 city Building,
P, 0. Box 1232
Asheville, HN. C.

Auzust 3, 1932.

Mr. Mark Squires,
Lenoir, . C.

Dear Mr. Squires:

In the matter of the Oconalufty Methodist Chureh,
it hes developed that the Trustees of this church were
made parties, by leave of the court, on June 24, 1930,
in the condemnation proceeding brought in Buncombe County,
entitled "State of North Carolina vse. F. F. Floyd, et al.”

A final judgment in this cause was entered by the
Clerk on January 27, 1930, and the respondents referred to
above, in their answer filed June 24, 1930, contend that
they are entitled to a part of the award made for the lands
condemned in this proceeding. :

The Floyds appealed to the Superior Court, and the
case came on for trial at Second April Term, 1931, of Bun-
combe Superior Court, resulting in the eniry of a consent
judgment ellowing the sum of (80,000,060 for the lands con-
demned. : '

\ Mr. Zebulon Teaver informs re that he had several
talks about this with Wr. J. E. Coburn, who at that time

: L 0 Board of Trustees. He regollects that
nt to Mr. Coburn, who agreed %o
: part of the compensation.
that they are barred by the \




308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, M. C.

August 9, 1932.

Mr. 3. E. Varner,
Whittier, N. C.

In re: Heonalufty llethodist Churech

Dear Sir:

Since my former correspondence with you,
we have found that the Trustees of Oconalufty
methodist Church were made parties to a proceeding
for condermation, and that they filed an answer by
J. . Coburn, J. Robert Long and R. P. Abbott,
Trustees. A copy of the answer is on file in our
office, but was unknown to me at the time of my
former letter.

The matter has arrived at the place where
I am not prepared to render final opinion, but will
have to submit the matter to the Attorney General.

It now seems that if there is any fault %o
find, same lies elsewhere.

If you will eall at our office, we will

gladly show you copies of the papers connected with
the proceeding.

Very truly yours,

Mark Squires,
Chairman.



508 City Building,
P. O. Box 1232,
Asheville, N. C.

August 19, 1932,

Mr. Mark Squires,
Lenoir, N. C.

Dear lr. Squires:

Rev. L. B. Hayes, of Waynesville, tele~-
phoned the office today in regard to the Ocona-
lufty lMethodist Church. He asked me to tell
you that the price of $500.00 would only stand
until September 1lst, and that after that, he
could not say what action they would take.

I expected you over today and planned
to tell you this in person, but am writing this
note to let you know how the matier stands.

"Very truly yours,

He K, 3“&"”



Lenoir, North Carolina

Aupust 24, 1932

Reve L, B, Hayes
Waynesville, N, C.

Dear Sirs

I have your letter of August 20 addressed to me at
Asheville, Since writing you before 1 have investigated
the records and find the trustess of the Church were made
perties and filed enswer, and thersafter the money was peid
into the courts

I understend that by some method and becsuse of them
heving filed anawer, & different set of trustees were
appointed with the end and intent theb they should not live
up to the promises made by their predecessorse

I have talked with the attorney general of North
cmlimmtthomthrandhaisnfﬂwopimm

our title is good and concurs in the conclusion arrived
2t by the local atiorneys.

Very truly yours,

Mark Squires, Chairman



308 City Building,
P, 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N, C.

September 15, 1932,

Rev. L. B. Hayes,
Waynesville, N. C.

Dear Sir:

Your letter addressed to the undersigned has been
received.

Representing the State of North Carolina, neither
the Park Commission nor any of the state officers desire any
controversy, but the facts are of record, and we could only
follow the direction of the law officers of the state. It
occurs to me that you have the choice of remedies as follows:-

l. A suit agsinst the Clerk of the Superior Court
of Buncombe County for wrongfully paying out moneyiin which'
your parishioners had an interest.

2. A suit against the trustees whom you allege to
have been unfaithful and who filed an answer without authority,
accordins to your statement.

On the record the United States has a perrect"title
to the property, and you are at liberty to proceed to Washing-
.ton with your grievance, if so advised.

Very truly yours,



308 City Building,
s 0. BDox 1232,
Asheville, . C.

Sept ember 24, 1982,

Mre 3. B. Varner,
?"e'hit?.lez‘, He Cu

In re: Oconalufty Methodist Chureh
Dear Sir:

Following our conversation of yesterday,
I wont to impress upon you the faet that the
position of the Comnission is one of business and
not of persconalities. Ve are following the advice
of the Attorney General, since !ir. Veaver has not
been attorney for the Comnmicsion from the date of
his election to Congress.

The opinions of law expressed to you
yesterday are my ovm and those of the Attorney
Gcn&!'al-

If you desire to suinit the ratier to the

federal authoritics case have copies of the
ﬂwsm&oaﬁu&i n to me, i oh as those

ha thority will not ¢ an on unless
'WM hﬂ'naﬁw-

mwmﬁs




Lenoir, H. C.,
October 8, 1932.

Hon. 8. V. Black,
Attorney at law,
Bryson City, N. C.

Dear Sir:

I have received your letter relative to
the Smokemont Church. This matter has eaused more
talk than anything in the entire park boundary, not
excepting E. A. Gaskill.

My Jjudgment is that the Park Commission is.
free and clear in law of any claims of Bishop Cannon,
the lethodist Church, or otherwise, as to the Floyd
lands, but before I rieke & definite statement to you
to that effecet, I want to talk with !r. Zebulon leaver
for the benefit of his views. |

It can at least be snid that the State of
North Carclina can take no unrair ‘advantage, and it
can, with equal proprioty, asserted that the Church
of tho Living God ought to live up to its obligations.

Your e¢lients were in a very belligerent mood
the other and were not in a humor to discuss the
case as it s d be. One C. M. Pickens was Presidi
g o o ’....' - “"""m‘“&‘” . S B

answer a a spec
mh& City. mwmammnm;
I Rl




State of North Carolina
Department of Attorney General
Raleigh

DENNIS G. BRUMMITT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
ASEIETANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL:
A. A, F. SEAWELL
WALTER D. SILER

12 November 1932

Mr. Mark Squires, Chairman,
Lenoir, N. C.

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of October 31, regarding
Ravensford Church.

What do these people claim?
I think I would approve a compromise settlement in
order to dispose of it for us on the pasis of "buying
our peace™.
Yours very truly,
Attorney General.
B/A.



April 26, 1933

North CQarolina Park Commission
Asheville
North Carolina

Gentlemen:

In re: Ocona Lufty Methodist Church Property

I understand from lir. Zebulon Weaver that some
arrangement was discussed between him and the Park
Commission relative to settlement of the claim of
the Church for its property on Mingus' Creek that
was taken by the Park Commission without compen-
sation being awarded. The claim for this property
which the District Conference agreed to accept is
$500.00.

This matter was turned over by the Church to
me for adjustment nearly a year ago, and, unless
something definite is done soon, I will have to
take the matter up with the Park authorities in

Washington.

Kindly let me hear from you as promptly as
possible.

Yours truly,

¢ %Lv‘//c/

SWB:W S. W. BLACK



308 City Building,
P, 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N. C.

lay 1, 1933,

Mr. S. W, Black,
Attormmey-at-law,
Bryson City, N. C.

Re: Oconalufty lethodist Chureh Property.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of April 26 in :r.-egard to the above
matter is received.

Of course, you realize that the momey for the
entie Floyd proyertv, including the above, was paild into
the office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Buncombe
County; and we understand that all or riost of it has been
withdrawn by the Floyds. i

%

In order to settle your claim, we shall make an
attempt to have the Floyds pay back the monecy whiech should
rightfully be patd to your clients, or at least endeavor to
establish the Floyds' joint 11;1:1111:5! with the Park camiaaion
for the payment of your claim.

Ve helieve that the matter can bn mleably se:btlad, e
without resorting to the park authorities in wuhmevon,
that would only tand fbo ereate more mﬂ tupe. Cd

We know thlt this matter has been ) g for a lmc
time, but if you will be y;ﬁaa# with us a little m-r..
1 make every effort to reach & uﬂmm .




STANLEY W. BLACK
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
BRYSON CITY, N. C

June 10, 1933

Yorth Carolina Park Commission
308 City Building

Asheville, North Carolina
Gentlemen:

Re: Ocona Lufty GChurch Property (Methodist)

I have had no word from you in regard to the above
matter since May first. Uy clients have just about
lost patience with the way this matter has been handled.
Their property was deeded to the Government without
the Park Commission ever acquiring title, and, unless
gsomething is done toward adjusting the matter, I am
going to write the Park authorities in Washington and
request that they have some adjustment of the matter
made. The price these people offered %o take for the
property, $500.00, was reasonable, in my opinion, and
they have been kept out of the use of either their
property or their money for the last two or three years.
Unless I hear something very favorable, I shall take
the matter up with Washington within the next week or
ten days.

Yours truly,

Sorffer

BWB:W.. S. W. BLACK



308 City Building,
P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N. C.

June 12, 1933.

Hon. S. W. Black,’ iy
Attorney-at-law, 2 A
Bryson City, N. C. & Nt

Re: Ocona Lufty Methodist Church Prog

Dear lir, Black: R i
\ e

No action has been taken in this matter pending
the appointment by the Governor of the new Park Com=
mission. We have been expecting notice of these ap-r
pointments daily.

\ '{.

I assure you that this will be one of the T%!'x
first matters called to the attention of the Qmﬂ*
mission. Although the price named in your 1 R
been considered somewhat high by our hpprai rt
their attorneys, nevertheless, roposition

be submitted to the commission tcr ailgh &m ’t&iﬁnm

The moment some decision la reached, I lht‘h. bs
glad to no?.t‘y you. i 3 .

. Your patience in this mcu- 1s qmm s:m*elr ' ._1‘

lpprenlum




STANLEY W. BLACK
ATTORNEY AT LAW
BRYSON CITY, N. €.

May 3, 1934

Mr. A. Hall Johnston
Attorney at Law
Asheville, North Carolina
Dear Hall:

Re: Floyd Chapel, or Mingus Oreek, Methodist Church

As suggested, I have prepared Petition, Order, and
Issues in the above matter, and am herewith enclosing
you copies of the same.

Yours very truly,

SWB:W S. W. BLACK
Enclosures



NORH CAROLINA, IN THE SUPERIOR COURD

P

BUNC GMBE COUNTY. MAY TERM - 1934

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

o e

Petitioner,
FINAL JUDCMENT

e e

—
F. F. FLOYD, EDD FLOYD and wife, BANY a m
FLOYD; HATIIZ HAYBES and husbend, J. C. !
FAYES; P. L. HYDE (Widow); R. P.HYDE; B Ro TaN, 4. W
GUY WEAVER and wife, ETHEL T. mm'za, ’
HARRIS-WOUDBURY LUMBER GOMPANY, a LONG and P. H. FERGUSON,
Corporatiom; HEIRS-AT-LAY OF SKRAH
ANGELINE FLOYD, vig.:
LILLIE M, RHYMER and busband, W. M.
RHYMER, H. T. FLOYD and wife, JAKE
FLOYD, ADDIE M, MILLER snd husband,
J. F. MILLER, A. H, FLOYD and wife,
PEARLE FLOYD, A. S. FLOYD, W. W.
FLOYD and wife, KATIE FLOYD, ELLEN
SCOTT and husband, CHARLES SCOTT,’
MISS JESS ENLOE, CUMI ENLOE MASON
and husband, CHARLZES HASON;
HEIRS=-AT-LA¥ of S. A. MONTEITH (Names
unknown ) ; HEIRS~AT-LAW OF MARGARET
BROVN (Names unknown); HEIRS=-AT-LAV
OF ¥, H. QUEEN, viz.:
8. A. QUEEN (Widow), T. C. QUEEN
and wife, MARIAM QUEEN, CANDLER
QUEEN and wife; HENRY QUEEN, MARY
FLOYD and mma EDD FLOYD,
LAYRENCE PARKER and husband, VERNON
PARKER, COLEMAN QUEEN and wife,
QTENNA QUEEN, RUFUS B. QUEEN, AVE
AMSBERRY and husband, M. H. AMSBERRY;
CITIZEKRS BANR OF BRYSON CITY, a Corpora-
tion; MERCHANTS AND MANUFACTURERS BANK,

oration; I. J. COOPER LUMBER COM-
“'fn.m Partunership of Corporation
LDWARDS, Trustee;

O

Trustees for FLOYD CHAPEL,
or WINGUS CRELK METBODIST

s5 an e se ee me e

EPISCOPAL CHURCH, SOUTH.
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May Ternm, 1934, of the Superior Court of Buncombe County, North
Carolina, and the following issues having been submitted to the
Jury:
"l. Aire the Respondents, 3, I, Varner, J. Robert
Long and P. H. Perguson, Trustees, the owners

in fee simple of the lands described in their
Answere"

"2. What was the fair and reasonable merket value
of said lands at the date of the institution
of this prooceeding’"

4nd the Jury having answered the first issue "Yes,"
and the second issue "$500.00":

IT IS, THLREUPON, CONSIDERED, ORDEREDR, ADJUDGED AND DE-
CREED BY THE COURT that the Respondents, 3. &, Varner, J. Robert
Long and P, H. Ferguson, Trustees, have and recover of the Peti-
tioner, the State of Horth Carolina, the sum of $500.00, together
with the cosis of this action, to be taxed by the Clerk.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
as follows:

: I.

That the sum of $500.00 be paid into the office of the
Clerk of the Superior Court of Buncombe County, as the award for
the lands, premises and real estate described in the answer here-
tofore filed in this proceeding by said Respondents, or their
predecessors in office, and also hereinafter more particularly
deseribed. The said Clerk of the Superior Court of Buncombe County
shall thereupon pay said sum to 3. E. Varner, J. Robert Long and
P. H. Fergusen, Trustees for Floyd Chepel, or Mingus Creek, Metho-
dist Episcopal Chureh, South, the payment of said money end the
receipt of the records in the Clerk's offise W B S5 Ko M,
Attorney of Record for said Respondents, shall be deomed a suffi-

‘aoquittance to the Petitioner, and shall also be deened &




combe County for the payment of said Sum in satisfaction of the
award for the suid lands, premises and real estate,
IX.

That the lands described herein lie ¥holly within the
boundaries of the proposed Great Smoky Wountains Wational Park,
as defined and delineated in the Aet of the General Assembly of
North Carolina, entitled "An iet to Provide for the Acquisition
of Parks and Reereational Faeilities in the Great Smwoky Mountains
of Horth Carolina,” ratified on the 25th day of February, 1927, the
same being Chapter 48, of the Pyblie Lews of North Carolina, Session
of 1927, and particularly in Sectiom 4 of said Act, and that all of
said lands embraced within the area of 214,000 acres of land situate
in the State of North Carolina designated by the Seeretory of the
Interior of the United 3tates, under authority of the Act of Con-
gress mentioned in the Statute aforesaid, namely, Chapter 48, Publiec
Laws of North Cerolina, Session of 1927, as properly constituting a
pertion of the said Great Smoky Mounteins Hational Park, all of which
will more partiocularly appear by reference to sald et of Congress
and to said Chapter 48, Public Laws of North Carolina, Session of
1927, aforementioned, together with the additional lands ineluded
in said Park area by Chepter 280, Public lLaws of North Carolina,
Session of 1929, and thereafter duly approved by Act of Congress.

II1I.

That the right of eminent domain appertains to and resides
in the Petitioner as a sovereign State, and that the Petitioner heas
those other and further rights and powers to condemn and appropriate
the lands described in the petition filed in this cause for the pur-
poses in said petition mentioned and enumerated under and by virtue

of the statutes aforementioned.

-3 =




IvV.

That it is both lawful and necessary for the petitioner
to condemn the lands deseribed in the original petition for the
purposes therein expressed and deolared and that the Petitioner
is entitled to the relief demanded in said petition.

Va

That upon the payment into Court by the Petitioner of the
sum of money aforesaid, as hereinbefore end hereby required, the
title to all and singular the lands, premises and real estote des-
eribed in the petition and in the answer of the Respondents herein-
before referred to, and hereinafter more particularly deseribed,
shall, so instenti, pasc to and vest in the Petitioner, the State
of North Carclina, in fee simple, for the uses and DUrposes expressed
and declared in said petition and in Chapter 48, Public Laws of
Horth Carolina, Session of 1927, free and diseharged of and from
all adverse olaims, liens and encumbrences whatsosver, and the
Respondenis and all other persons whomsoever, as well as auch person
or persons not parties to this proeeeding, if any, ss the parties
hereto, are forever barred from elaining or asserting any menner
of estate or interest in said lands, sither legal or equitable,

whatsoever.

VI.

That the lands deseribed in the petition and in the
answer hereinbefore referred to, title to whiech, throush and by
virtue of this jJudgment, becomes vested in the potitioner, the
State of North Carolina, are more fully and particularly described,
as follows:

Lk &




DESCRIPTION OF TME BOUNMDARY OF THE
FLOYD CHAPEL, OR MINGUS CREZK HETHO=
DIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, S0UTH, TRACT

Being Exeeption No. 1 to the F. ¥. Floyd Treet Ho. 91,

as shown by the survey made by the North Carolina Park
Commisaion.

BEGINMNING at Cormer 1, a stake at an ironwood stump on the West
Bank of the Qeoma Lufty River. Thence, N. 52° 26! ¥., 2.73 chains,
Corner 2, a stake; Thence, N. 27° 37' E., 1.39 chains, Corner 3, a
stake; Thence, N. 53° 07' W., 1.47 chains, Corner 4, & stake; Thence,
0° 57' W., 2.21 chains, Corner 5, a stake in C. C. Nations' line at
the edge of cemetery. Thence, with the ¢. C. Hations Traot, 3. 88°
22 E., 6.75 chains, Corner 6, a point in the road, which is Corner
15 of the W. HI Queen Traet (56). Thenece, with the Cueen Tract (56),
S. 87° 21' E., 2.84 chains, Corner 7, a stake on the west bank of
Ocona Lufty River. Thence, down the west bank of the river with its
moanders, 3. 51° 26' W., 7.91 chains, a point. S. 24° QO W., .82
chains, the place of BHGINNING, containing 2.95 acres.

VII.
4ind that the petitiloner shall pay the costs of this pro-
ceeding, to be taxed by the Clerk.
This 8th day of May, 1954.
(SIGNED) MICHAEL SCHENCK




NORTH GAROLINA,
BUNCOMBE COUNTY.

TRT)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

and
F. F. FLOYD; S. E. VARNER,
J. ROBERT LONG end P. H,
FERGJUSON, Trustees for FLOYD
CHAPEL, or MINGUS CREEK,
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH,
SOUTH, et al.,

R T R L T T

Respondents.

I, J. B, Cain, Clerk

of Buncombe County, North Carolina,

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT.

CHRRTI B.I.6 A TR

of the Superior Court

do hereby certify

that the foregoing is a true and perfect copy of the FINAL

JUDGMENT entered by his Homor, Michael Schenck, Judge Pre-

siding, at the May Term, 1934, of the Superior Court of
Buncombe County, in the above entitled cause, as the same
appears on file and record in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my
hand and official seal, this the 9th day of May, 1934.

Ty laim
“Clerk Superior Court,
Buncombe County, North Carolina.

Worth Carolina,

Syre Mfount > s

Swain Lounty. P ; = e _
The foregoing certificate of I.?.Cal?:u.)fcre

it : i 1 e There

Buncombe County,is a2djudged to ge_gorrtct.l’ifriieﬂ

I t t:e instrument together with these certificates

e he 1 r ent toge : LA

be registered. Thils May 17,1934.

I
May

uperior Court.

Clerk S



S F9°aa’ £

198 Acres

Cceonalurty Mechodist Church

Drawn by H.KSanDERS - 1433,



WAYNESVILLE DISTRICT

LEONIDAS B. HAYES, PRESIDING ELDER
WAYNESVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
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